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CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY 

BY-LAW NO. 492. 

A BY-LAW to enable the Corporation of the District of 
!urnaby to raise by way of loan the sum of 
Eight thousand, five hundred ($8.;oo.oo) 
dollars for the purpose of improving and 
oonstruoting permanent sidewalks within the 
limits of the Municipality. 

WHEREAS it is desirable and expedient that the Oounoil of 

the said Corporation be authorised to borrow the sum of Eight 

thousand, five hundred ($8,500.00) to provide for the 

improvement and oonstruotion of permanent sidewalks within 

the Municipa.li ty. 

AND WHEREAS an a:pproxima te estime,te of the amount required 

for the said sidewalks has been made by the Council• as follows: 

Ward 1. 
Ward 2. 
Ward 3. 
Ward 4. 
Ward .5. 

Total estimated cost 

Estimated costs incidental to 
this :By-la,w e.nd discount on 
debentures 

TOTAL 

$1;380.00 
1;2;0.00 
2.000.00 
1,750.00 
1, 7.51.00 

$8,131.00 

m.oo 

$8~.500.00 

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to raise the monies requ:l.red 

to defray the above expenditure upon the credit of the 

Municipality. 

AND WHEREAS the whole ratee,ble land a.nd i: 'Provements of 

the said Municipality according to the last revised Assessment 

Roll thereof is Eighteen million, four hundred and thirty six 

thousand, ~ive hundred and eighty seven ($18,43b,;87.oo) dollars. 

AND WHEREAS the existing total debt of the M~micipa.11 ty 

exclusive of the debt to be created by this By-law is Two 

million, ninety three thousand, five hundred and ninety two 

($2,093,;92.oo) dollars, exclusive of local improvement debts 

secured by special rates or assessments, of whioh none of the 

principal or interest is in arrear. 
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A.ND WHEREAS the amount of the debt which this By-law is 

intended to create is Eight thousand. five hundred ($8,500.00) 

dollars. 

AND WHEREAS the estimated amount to be raised annually 

for fifteen (1,5) years for the payment of the debt is Fou.r 

hundred and twenty five ($425.00) dollars. and for payin~ the 

interest the sum of Four hundred and twenty five ($&2.5.00) 

dolla,rs. 

NOW THEREFORE the Ilunioipal Council of the Corporation 

of the District of Burnaby enaots as follows: 

l. It shall be lawful for the Council of the said 

Munioipality to undertake the work of improving and oon

wtructing permanent sidewalks all as set out in the Schedules 

attached to and forming rart of this By-law. 

2. It shall be lawful fer the Reeve and the Clerk of the 

said Municipality to raise by way of loan from any person 

or persons. body or bodies corporate who may be willinfs to 

advance the same on the credit of the Corporation. any sum or 

sums of money not exceeding Eight thousand, five hundred 

($8,500.00) dollars and to issue debentures therefor in suoh 

sums as may be requi.red being not less than One hundred ($100.00) 

dollars ea.oh and. all such debentures shall be sealed wi.th the 

seal of the Corporation, signed by the Reeve. and countersigned 

by the Clerk thereof or by such other ·nerson or persons as the 

Council may by resolution direct. 

3. The said debentures shall be payable on the Thirty

first (31st) day of December, 1940, at the Royal Bank of 

Canada in the cities of New Westminster, Vancouver and 

Vintoria. in the Province o:f Bri tiAh Columbia, or in the 

City of Montreal, in the Province of Quebeo, or in the Oity of 

Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and shall baar interest 

at the rate of five (51o) per centwn. per annum. payable 

half-yee,rly on the Thirtieth (30th) day o:f June and the 
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Thirty first (31st) day of December in eaoh and every 

year and the debentures shall have attached to them coupons 

for the payment of interest whioh said coupons shall be 

payable e.t the Roye.1 Bank of Canada in the Cities of New 

Westminstert Vancouver, and Victoria, in the Province of 

British Columbia, or in the City of Montreal. in the 

Province of Quebec, or in the City of Toronto, in the 

Province of Ontario, and the signatu.ree to the interest 

0011:pons may be either written. stamped, printed or litho

graphed. 

4. A special rate on the dollar shall be levied and 

raised in each year in addition to all other rates on all 

the re.teable land or le.na and. inprovements in the Municipality 

of Burne.b~r sufficient to pay the interest upon the debentures 

and to create a sinkin2,' fund for the payment of the principal 

thereof when due, subject to any act or enactment respecting 

the same. 

.5. Subject a.s aforesaid there shall be raised annually 

by special re.te as aforese.id during the currency cf the said 

debentures the sum of Four hundred and twenty five ($425.00) 

dollars for the payment of the interest thereon and the sum 

of Four hundred and twenty five ($425.00) dollars to provide 

Et sinking fund for the payment of the yirincipal. 

6. Mothing sha.11 be done in the way of proceeding wt th 

the work menti.oned in the reoi tal of tbis By-law until the 

debentures authorised by this By-law have been sold at a 

mlnimum price on a .5.304t basis, and the proceeds have been 

received by the :Munictpgl Tree.surer. 

7. This By-lsaw shall take effect upon being 

finally passed and may be cj. tea as "Burne.by Sidewalk 

By-law 1925." 
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8. This By-la.w before the final :passage thereof 

shall receive the assent of the electors of the said 

:t!u.nicipe.li ty in the manner required by law. 

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twenty eighth 

(28th) day of Deoember, 1925. 

RECEIVED THE ASSENT of the Electors this Sixteenth 

(16th) day of January. 1926. 

RECONSIDERED and FINALLY PASSED this Twenty first 

(21st) day of January, 1926. 

fiJ!;uti~•vi 
REEVE 

~ fl~ ~ 
CLERJ( 
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~UR.Nlw3Y SIDIDVALK EY-LAW 1925. SCHEDULE 

-----~--~----------------------~---------------------------~~----~------------------------------------~-------------We.rd Street Location Description of Work Length .Amount Total. 
----------------~-----~---------------------~-~---------------------------~~----------~-------------------------~--~ 

1. l'rederick Avenue 
Sussex Avenue 
Sussex Avenue 
Imperial Street 
Clinton Street 
l'ortland Street 

2. Rayside Avenue 
Nursery Street 
Griffiths Avenue 
St&,nley Street 
Leibly Avenue 
Walker Avenue 

.3. Seoond Street 
17th Avenue 
15th Avenue 
Jth Street 
Hamil ton Street 
North Road 
Hill Avenue 
Government Street 

Borden Avenue 
Os,riboo Road. 
12th Avenue 
18th Avenue 

& 

Victory Street to Rumble Street 
Rumble Street to Riverway 
Imperial Street to Bumble Street 
Royal Oak Avenue to Blenheim Ave~ 
Nelson Avenue to Arthur A.venue 
From Nelson Ave. 360 ft. Ee.st· 

B.O.E.R. to 450 feet south 
B.c.E.R. to 1200 feet south 
Burns Street to Walker Avenue 
Walker Avenue to Leibly Avenue 
Stanley Street 340 feet West 
Stanley Street ,500 feet North 

15th Aver,ue to 17th Avenue 
1st Street to 2nd Street 
2nd Street to 4th Street 
Jog near 15th Ave. to 15th Ave. 
North Road West 
Hamilton Street south 
Richmond Street south 

Oariboo Road West 
Armstrong Avenue to B.C.E.R. 
let Street to Cumberland Street 
2nd Street to 4th Street 

Cinder Walk 
Cinder Asphalte walk. 
Asphalting walk 

Asphalting 

Oinder Walk 
Cinder Walk 
Cinder Walk 
Cinder Walk 
Cinder Walk 
Cinder Walk 

Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 

Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Aspha.1 ting only 
Cinder Asphalt walk 

Feet 
13.54 $ 
2010 
1200 

1116 

4,50) 
1200) 

.500~ 360 
340 
.500 

1014 

311.00 
7 2.5. 00 
1.56.00 

188.00 

.5.50.00 

700.00 

1721.00 

279.00 

Carry forward 

lt 2,50 .oo 

2.000.00 

$ 4,630.00 



BURNABY SIDEWALK BY-LAW 1925 SCHEDULE - 2 -

~------------~------------~~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ward Street Location Description of Work Length Amount Total 
------~-----~~~-----~-----------~------~----~----~---~-------~-----~----------------------------------------------~~ 

4. 

;. 

Dundas Street 

Lorne Avenue 
Keefer Street 
Springer Avenue 
Ellesmere Avenue 
Roldom Avenue 
Grosvenor Avenue 
Howard Avenue 
Del ta Avenue 
SprinP-;er Avenue 
Ellesmere Avenue 

Boundary Ros,d 
Ra.stings Street 
Keefer Street 
Esmond Avenue 
Venables Street 
Pender Street 
Halifax Street 
Union Street 

Carried forward 

Delta Avenue to Ellesmere and 
Roldom Ave. to Lorne Avenue 

Hastings St. to Dundas Street 
Springer Ave. to Delta Avenue 
Union st. to Parker st. 
Pandora St. to Dundas Streat 
Hastings St. to Dundas Street 
Hastings St. to Dundas Street 
Raetin~s St. to Dundas Street 
Dttndas St~eet to Oambrid.Q'e St. 
Dundas Streat to Oambrid~e st. 
From Re.sti.ngs St. 2.50 feet south 

Dundas Street to Eton Street 
Esmond Avenue to In~leton Avenue 
Gilmore Avenue to Carlton Avenue 
Cambridge Street to Yale Street 
Carlton Avenue to Madison Avenue 
Carlton Avenue to lfudison Avenue 
In~leton Avenue to McDonald Ave. 
Esmond Avenue to Ingleton Avenue 

Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
Asphalting only 
As:phal ting only 
Cinder Asphalt sidewalk 

0 inder Asphalt 
Cinder J .. sphal t 
Cinder Asphalt 
Cinder Asphalt 
Cinder Asphalt 
Cinder Asphs,lt 
Cinder Asphalt 
Cinder Asphalt 

Feet 

~'.: ! '"r 

2941 
1370 
1000 

6.50 
628 

1395 
1370 
13io 6 0 

680 
2.50 

840 

~ .52.5 
620 

1104 
620 

~ 620 
.516 
52.5 

GRAND TOTAL 

930.00 

821.00 

1,121.00 

$ 8,131.00 


