CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 492.

A BY-LAW to enable the Corporation of the District of Burnaby to raise by way of loan the sum of Eight thousand, five hundred (\$8,500.00) dollars for the purpose of improving and constructing permanent sidewalks within the limits of the Municipality.

WHEREAS it is desirable and expedient that the Council of the said Corporation be authorised to borrow the sum of Eight thousand, five hundred (\$8,500.00) to provide for the improvement and construction of permanent sidewalks within the Municipality.

AND WHEREAS an approximate estimate of the amount required for the said sidewalks has been made by the Council, as follows:

Ward 1.	\$1,380.00
Ward 2.	1,250.00
Ward 3.	2,000.00
Ward 4.	1,750.00
Ward 5.	1,751.00

Total estimated cost \$8,131.00

Estimated costs incidental to this By-law and discount on debentures

369.00

TOTAL

\$8,500.00

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to raise the monies required to defray the above expenditure upon the credit of the Municipality.

AND WHEREAS the whole rateable land and improvements of the said Municipality according to the last revised Assessment Roll thereof is Eighteen million, four hundred and thirty six thousand, five hundred and eighty seven (\$18,436,587.00) dollars.

exclusive of the debt to be created by this By-law is Two million, ninety three thousand, five hundred and ninety two (\$2,093,592.00) dollars, exclusive of local improvement debts secured by special rates or assessments, of which none of the principal or interest is in arrear.

AND WHEREAS the amount of the debt which this By-law is intended to create is Eight thousand, five hundred (\$8,500.00) dollars.

AND WHEREAS the estimated amount to be raised annually for fifteen (15) years for the payment of the debt is Four hundred and twenty five (\$425.00) dollars, and for paying the interest the sum of Four hundred and twenty five (\$425.00) dollars.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby enacts as follows:

- 1. It shall be lawful for the Council of the said Municipality to undertake the work of improving and constructing permanent sidewalks all as set out in the Schedules attached to and forming part of this By-law.
- 2. It shall be lawful for the Reeve and the Clerk of the said Municipality to raise by way of loan from any person or persons, body or bodies corporate who may be willing to advance the same on the credit of the Corporation, any sum or sums of money not exceeding Eight thousand, five hundred (\$8,500.00) dollars and to issue debentures therefor in such sums as may be required being not less than One hundred (\$100.00) dollars each and all such debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation, signed by the Reeve, and countersigned by the Clerk thereof or by such other person or persons as the Council may by resolution direct.
- first (31st) day of December, 1940, at the Royal Bank of Canada in the cities of New Westminster, Vancouver and Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, or in the City of Montreal, in the Province of Quebec, or in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and shall bear interest at the rate of five (5%) per centum. per annum. payable half-yearly on the Thirtieth (30th) day of June and the

Thirty first (31st) day of December in each and every year and the debentures shall have attached to them coupons for the payment of interest which said coupons shall be payable at the Royal Bank of Canada in the Cities of New Westminster, Vancouver, and Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, or in the City of Montreal, in the Province of Quebec, or in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, and the signatures to the interest coupons may be either written, stamped, printed or lithographed.

- 4. A special rate on the dollar shall be levied and raised in each year in addition to all other rates on all the rateable land or land and improvements in the Municipality of Burnaby sufficient to pay the interest upon the debentures and to create a sinking fund for the payment of the principal thereof when due, subject to any act or enactment respecting the same.
- 5. Subject as aforesaid there shall be raised annually by special rate as aforesaid during the currency of the said debentures the sum of Four hundred and twenty five (\$425.00) dollars for the payment of the interest thereon and the sum of Four hundred and twenty five (\$425.00) dollars to provide a sinking fund for the payment of the principal.
- 6. Nothing shall be done in the way of proceeding with the work mentioned in the recital of this By-law until the debentures authorised by this By-law have been sold at a minimum price on a 5.30% basis, and the proceeds have been received by the Municipal Treasurer.
- 7. This By-law shall take effect upon being finally passed and may be cited as "Burnaby Sidewalk By-law 1925."

8. This By-law before the final passage thereof shall receive the assent of the electors of the said Municipality in the manner required by law.

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twenty eighth (28th) day of December, 1925.

RECEIVED THE ASSENT of the Electors this Sixteenth (16th) day of January, 1926.

RECONSIDERED and FINALLY PASSED this Twenty first (21st) day of January, 1926.

al Milian



gradient de la company

Ward	Street	Location D	escription of Work	Length	Amount	Total.
1.	Frederick Avenue Sussex Avenue Sussex Avenue Imperial Street Clinton Street Fortland Street	Victory Street to Rumble Str Rumble Street to Riverway Imperial Street to Rumble St Royal Oak Avenue to Blenheim Nelson Avenue to Arthur Aven From Nelson Ave. 360 ft. Eas	Cinder Asphalte walk reet Asphalting walk Ave) ue Asphalting	Feet 1354 : 2010 1200	311.00 725.00 156.00	\$ 1, 380.00
2.	Rayside Avenue Nursery Street	B.C.E.R. to 450 feet south B.C.E.R. to 1200 feet south	Cinder Walk Cinder Walk	450) 1200)	550.00	
	Griffiths Avenue Stanley Street Leibly Avenue Walker Avenue	Burns Street to Walker Avenu Walker Avenue to Leibly Aven Stanley Street 340 feet West Stanley Street 500 feet Nort	ue Cinder Walk Cinder Walk	500) 360) 340) 500)	700.00	1,250.00
3•	Second Street 17th Avenue 15th Avenue 4th Street Hamilton Street North Road Hill Avenue Government Street & Borden Avenue Cariboo Road 12th Avenue	15th Avenue to 17th Avenue 1st Street to 2nd Street 2nd Street to 4th Street Jog near 15th Ave. to 15th A North Road West Hamilton Street south Richmond Street south Cariboo Road West Armstrong Avenue to B.C.E.R. 1st Street to Cumberland Str	Asphalting only Asphalting only Asphalting only Asphalting only Asphalting only Asphalting only	13238	1721.00	2 000 00
	18th Avenue	2nd Street to 4th Street	Cinder Asphalt walk	1014	279.00	2,000.00
				Carry f	forward	\$ 4,630.00

Ward	Street	Location	Description of Work	Length	Amount	Total
	ර පති සිනි පිරි යන යන යන සත අසද සිනි සුව යන ජර්ව යන යන ගත ගුණ පති පති ප	as ap 1 As ap 40 as 40 As 1 As	*************************************	Feet		
		Car	ried forward		C)	4,630.00
	Lorne Avenue Keefer Street Springer Avenue Ellesmere Avenue Holdom Avenue Grosvenor Avenue Howard Avenue Delta Avenue	Delta Avenue to Ellesmere and Holdom Ave. to Lorne Avenue Hastings St. to Dundas Street Springer Ave. to Delta Avenue Union St. to Parker St. Pandora St. to Dundas Street Hastings St. to Dundas Street Hastings St. to Dundas Street Hastings St. to Dundas Street Dundas Street Dundas Street to Cambridge St.	Asphalting only	2941 } 1370 } 1000 } 650 } 1375 } 1370 } 1370 }	\$ 1,6 35.00	
	Springer Avenue Ellesmere Avenue	Dundas Street to Cambridge St. From Hastings St. 250 feet south	Asphalting only Cinder Asphalt sidewalk	680) 250	115.00	1,750.00
	Boundary Road Hastings Street Keefer Street Esmond Avenue	Dundas Street to Eton Street Esmond Avenue to Ingleton Avenue Gilmore Avenue to Carlton Avenue Cambridge Street to Yale Street	Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt	840) 525) 620) 1104)	930.00	
	Venables Street Pender Street Halifax Street Union Street	Carlton Avenue to Madison Avenue Carlton Avenue to Madison Avenue Ingleton Avenue to McDonald Ave. Esmond Avenue to Ingleton Avenue	Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt Cinder Asphalt	620) 620 } 516 } 525)	821.00	1,751.00
			GR:	AND TOTAL	4	8,131.00
				e - 1		